e I"ﬂ_ UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
S BSursau of tha Cenzus

!-‘séij F. Washington. DT 301233.0001
0"’;111;’
August 18, 1694
FTSR Letter No. 164
To: U.S. Customs Service Headquarters, U.S. Customs District

Oftices, Department of Commarca District offices,
Fraight Forwarders, Exporters, Exporting Carriers, and
Others concerned.

From: Bursau of tha Cansus

Subject: Valuation of Technical Data (Softwars)

This letter is directed to companies invelved in the export of
software written or recorded on media devices such as diskettes,
tape and compact discs (CD-ROM)}. It is intendaed to clarify

the PForsign Trade Statistics Regulations, Sections 30.1-Caneral
statement of requirement for Shipper‘'s Export Declarations (SEDs)
amd 30.7, Information raquired on SEDs regarding the valuation of
axported commodities.

The term software is intanded to cover both “gensral usa® and
"customized" software. The terz "genaral uss" covers software
products for general sales that are publicly availabls to ANy usar
over the countar, by mall order or by talephons. Thesa products
are dasigned for inatallation by the user and require minimal
support from the vander. “Genaral Use” software is to be tresated
as a commcdity and the value reportad on the SED should represant
the full selling price of the software.

We are maintaining the SED requirementa for customized technical
data (software that doas not conform to the gensral use definition
outlined above) based on the value of the media, the destination,
and/or requiresents of the Export Administration Regulations {(EAR-
1% CFR, Parts 768-799) and the International Traffiec in Arms
Regulations (ITAR-22 CFR, Parts 121-130.) -
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